Designation: D6484/D6484M − 14
Standard Test Method for
Open-Hole Compressive Strength of Polymer Matrix
Composite Laminates1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D6484/D6484M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

TABLE 1 Three-Place Failure Mode Codes
First Character Second Character Third Character
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Angled A Inside grip/tab I Bottom B
edge Delamination D At grip/tab A Top T
Grip/tab G <1W from grip/tab W Left L
Lateral L Gage G Right R
Multimode M(xyz) Multiple areas M Middle M
long, Splitting S Various V Various V
eXplosive X Unknown U Unknown U
Other O
D6484/D6484M − 14
13
13. Calculation
13.1 Ultimate Strength—Calculate the ultimate open-hole
compressive strength using Eq 1 and report the results to three
significant figures.
Fx
ohcu 5 Pmax/A (1)
where:
Fx
ohcu = ultimate open-hole compressive strength, MPa
[psi];
Pmax = maximum force prior to failure, N [lbf]; and
A = gross cross-sectional area (disregarding hole) = h ×
w, mm2 [in.2].
NOTE 8—The hole diameter is ignored in the strength calculation; the
gross cross-sectional area is used.
13.2 Width to Diameter Ratio—Calculate the actual width to
diameter ratio, as shown in Eq 2. Report both the nominal ratio
calculated using nominal values and the actual ratio calculated
with measured dimensions.
w/D ratio 5
w
D
(2)
where:
w = width of specimen across hole, mm [in.] and
D = diameter of hole, mm [in.].
13.3 Diameter to Thickness Ratio—Calculate the actual
diameter to thickness ratio, as shown in Eq 3. Report both the
nominal ratio calculated using nominal values and the actual
ratio calculated with measured dimensions.
D/h ratio 5
D
h
(3)
where:
D = diameter of hole, mm [in.] and
h = specimen thickness near hole, mm [in.].
13.4 Percent Bending—If two edge-mounted extensometers
are used, edgewise percent bending may be calculated using Eq
4.
Bz 5
?ε1 2 ε2?
?ε1 1ε2?
3 100 (4)
where:
ε1 = indicated strain from extensometer on Edge 1,
ε2 = indicated strain from extensometer on Edge 2, and
Bz = percent edgewise bending in specimen.
13.5 Statistics—For each series of tests calculate the aver-
age value, standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in
percent) for each property determined:
x̄ 5 S (
i51
n
XiD /n (5)
Sn21 5ŒS (
i51
n
xi
2 2 nx̄2D /~n 2 1! (6)